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Aim and content of the Winter and Summer School

The idea for this Winter and Summer School has arisen through an intense cooperation of the Czech and Austrian energy experts since 2002. Also positive experience with this project in 2006 and the following years led to the intention to organize it again. 

The Czech-Austrian Energy Expert Group (CZ-AT EEG) was established in 2002 by the Austrian and Czech Governments. The aim of this high level task force is to jointly study the problems of energy systems in both countries. The members, appointed by their governments, are affiliated with Czech and Austrian universities and institutions. One of the major aims of the CZ-AT EEG is the dissemination of results of the joint research projects to assist not only in a better understanding of national problems with the energy systems but also to contribute shaping future energy policies in both countries.

The Bilateral Winter and Summer School for 20 students fulfils this aim by transferring the results of already finished research projects to Czech and Austrian students who are interested in this issue. The participating students have to prepare their bilateral seminar papers and to present them during the Summer School. Best students will continue in their work as bilateral diploma thesis. The cooperation of students with different specializations from different universities provides incentives for their interdisciplinary approach to the topic.
Winter and Summer School is also a perfect way for students to get to know the actual situation in Austria and the Czech Republic. Therefore, Winter School was organized in Prague in February and Summer School in Graz in June, 2011. 

Participants

The participating students came from different universities: University of Graz, University of Economics in Prague, Czech Technical University in Prague and Charles University in Prague. That means that educational background of participating students was quite heterogeneous, generally it was mixture of social sciences (economics, environmental sciences) and more technical sciences, represented especially by students from CVUT. This was further a cornerstone for plentiful debate during the courses.
11 students from Czech Republic and 10 students from Austria were elected through a formal selection process. The students had to fill in an application form concerning their energy-related background. The application form is in Annex 1. All students had studied for at least 2 years and could prove that they had already dealt with some energy related topics at the university or some practical experience. They were nominated by the project partners and selected in accordance to their study success and experience with the seminar topics.

The list of participants (students, lecturers, organization team) is in Annex 2. In the Annex 2 are also 2 alternate members (grey marked) – Czech students who were high interested in participation on the W/S School, but because of lack of money they were not allowed to participate.
Organization and program of the Winter and Summer School

The project was proposed and carried out by:

Stefan Schleicher - Wegener Center, University of Graz, Austria

Jiřina Jílková - Institute for Economic and Environmental Policy, University of Economics in Prague, Czech Republic 

Together with their project partners:

Reinhard Haas - Vienna University of Technology, Austria

Wolfgang Streicher - Innsbruck University Austria 

and Jaroslav Knápek - Czech Technical University in Prague, Czech Republic.
The activities were organized by the home universities. For the Summer School in Graz, Stefan Schleicher and Wolfgang Streicher were the coordinators, for the Winter School in Prague Jiřina Jílková and Jaroslav Knápek. Topics of the courses and excursions were the topics that the CZ-AT energy experts had already been working on in the joint research projects. Number of lectures concerning energy topics was held, giving students sufficient background and enable them to get acquainted with current situation in both states and make possible from them to understand difference and similarities. Lectures were professed not only by people from academic sphere but from private sector as well, so participants can establish whole picture on this particular matter. Theoretical part was backed up by practical excursions, this year it was - among others - visit of academic atomic reactor and small hydropower plants (winter school) and excursion to company producing technology of biomass burning (summer school). The program of the Winter and Summer School is available in Annex 3.

The time in between the Winter and Summer School was used for writing the bilateral seminar papers where Czech – Austrian bilateral student team analysed the situation in their home country, discussed it with her colleague and brought together one compact paper. Students were kindly advised, this was lesson learned from previous projects, to focus their paper more concretely and to analyse actual situation with up-to-date data. Students fulfilled this requirement and almost every paper has a structure of comparison between Czech and Austria focusing on present issues concerning energy. Students also had to prepare their joint presentation for the Summer School in Graz. For every seminar paper one advisor was elected depending on the background of the different experts. The list of all seminar papers which were successfully presented during the Summer School in Graz is in Annex 4.

Next to a certificate for the participation in this project, all students, which sent their seminar paper and met other duties of the course, were awarded with 6 ECTS-points by the University of Economics in Prague for the Czech students and by the University of Graz for the Austrian students.  Each student has delivered required prerequisite to gain ECTS credits. 
All these data, presentations, seminar papers, background literature, etc. can be found on the restricted area of the project website under www.ieep.cz/projekty.
Lessons learned and next steps

Insights gained from the 2010 Winter and Summer School helped to improve and expand the content, organization and experience of this year’s project. Positive feedback from both students and organizational side encourage the continuation of the Winter and Summer School. As a matter of fact, planning a new proposal for a successor project is currently undergoing. 
The students were asked to fill out a questionnaire, which can be found in Annex 5, to evaluate the organization, content of the lectures and whole experience in Prague and Graz. The feedback received was primarily positive:

The lectures and excursions were regarded as an interesting state of the art review of current developments in energy systems. The presentations by several experts in their very field of research were also appreciated. Another positive feature of the Winter and Summer School was the interdisciplinary character of the projects as energy related topics from economics, politics, engineering, architecture, etc. were linked together and showed the complexity of the topic. Future challenges require a systematic and holistic approach and inter-boundary collaborations are becoming more and more important. Thus such intercultural experiences are essential for growing future experts acting in an European scope. 
The organization of the Winter and Summer School was also highly appreciated and the positive communication within the teams and the whole group. As a matter of fact, team building was positively affected by after school activities like city walks or sight seeing tours, which also benefited the outcome of the seminar papers and presentations. 

The excursions were regarded as highly useful and much appreciated. It allowed the students to learn specific attributes of a country’s energy systems. 
From observation from last projects it had resulted in to be better to switch over places of schools, i.e. Winter school was in Prague and Summer in Graz. The main reason was that last years Austrian students had an exam period during Winter school in Graz, due to this fact, it was hard to find participants from Austrian site. This year it was impossible to fully avoid schedule collision with an exam period as well, nevertheless, the fact that Summer school was held in Graz improved this situation and enable more Austrian students to participate in this project.
Annex 1                              Application for the

 Interdisciplinary Bilateral Winter and Summer School

of the Czech-Austrian Energy Expert Group

Application deadline: January 15, 2010
Contact details

Name:
     
Address:
     
E-mail:
     
Tel:
     
Education

Field of study:
     
University:
     
Number of semesters at the University:   
Achieved academic title:

-
Bakk /when (year):
    
-
Master/Magister/ when (year):
    
-
Doktor/PhD/ when (year):
    
Successful attended university classes/courses on: (which)
when (year)

-
Energy policy:      
     
-
Energy economics:      
     
-
Energy technologies:      
     

(renewables, efficiency)

-
Other energy relevant topic:      
     
Other experiences in the energy field

-
work experience:
     
-
intership/workshop:
     
-
seminar papers:
     
-
other:      
Experience with/in the Austria

-
language courses:
     
-
seminar papers:
     
-
work experience:
     
-
university exchange programme in the Austria:      
Please summarize your motivation to participate in this Winter and Summer School 

(2-3 sentences)

     
Annex 3 Program of the Winter and Summer School 2011
[image: image1.png]Sunday, February 6™ 2011

17:32
19:00

Important adresses
Hotel Krystal

1. Martho 2, tram # 8 or 36, station Nad Dzbaner
|EVUT - lecture room

|Soinova 7 (comer of strets Zkova and Solnova)
Kiokneri ustav, room 22.81 233, 1st floor
Restaurece Pod Loubim

[Evropska 26, tram station Dejuické

|Academic Restaurant

Thakurova 1

Menza Studensky dim

bis 50

Arival in Prague (EC 72)
Dinner at Restaurace Pod Loubim
for Austrian participants

Monday, February 7" 2011

08:45
09:00

9:15

10:30
1045

12:30
14:00

15:30
15:45

18:00
19:00

Registration
Welcome Address and Introduction

Prof. Frant. Janouch, Royal Institute Stockholm
Energy and Society:

Philosophical and Ethical Context

Prof. Frant. Janouch, Royal Institute Stockholm
Coffee break

Today's decisions for the coming energy
system in 2050

Prof Stefan Schleicher, University of Graz
Lunch break at Mensa

Part l and discussion

Prof Stefan Schleicher, University of Graz
Coffee break

Blowing in the wind - How reliable is the
renewable energy supply?

Alois Tost, Wartsila Corporation

End of day

Dinner at Restaurace Pod Loubim

for Austrian participants

Tuesday, February 8™ 2011

900 Economics of electricity generation

in liberalised Electricity markets

Prof. Reinhard Haas, Tech. University Vienna

10:30
1045
12:00
13:30

Coffee break
Partll and discussion

Lunch break at Mensa

Environmental aspects of energy

in transport and future perspectives

Dr. Amela Ajanovic, Tech. University Vienna
Coffee break

Eco-efficiency buildings and architecture
Dipl-Ing. Roman Gruenner

BOCU University Vienna

End of day

Dinner at Academic Restaurant

for Austrian participants

15:30
15:45

17:15
19:00

Wednesday, February 9™ 2011

9:00  Visit of university atomic reactor at the
Charles University in Prague
meeting point: Czech Technical University
Solinova 7

12:00 Methodology and discussion of the topic
of seminar papers
Moderator: Prof. Jifina Jikova, University of
Econmics, Prague

13:00
14:00

Lunch break at Mensa
Sightseeing tour in Prague

and free time for students
Dinner at Restaurace Pod Loubim
for Austrian participants

19:00

LA w7

Thursday, February 1072011

9:00

10:30
1045
12:30
14:00

16:00

19:00

Economic effectiveness of RES-E projects
doc. Jaroslay Knapek,

Czech Technical University Prague

Coffes break

Partll and discussion

Lunch break at Mensa

Social Dimension of Nuclear Power Plants
Dr. Jan TéSitel, University of South Bohemia
Ceské Budsjovice

End of day

Dinner at Academic Restaurant
for Austrian participants

Friday, February 11" 2011

8:30

13:30

14:30

16:00
19:00

Departure (by bus, meating point: Czech Tech
University, Solinova 7

Excursion to small hydropower platns

in Libéice nad Vitavou and Mifejovice

doc. J. Knapek, Czech Technical University Prague
Lunch break at Mensa

Workshop: First ideas of seminar paper -
networking of bilateral teams, structure of
seminar paper etc.

Ing. Jifi Louda, University of Economics,

Prague

End of day
Dinner at Restaurace Pod Loubim
for Austrian participants



[image: image2.png]Sundav. June 12 2011

Hotel Stadthalle johannes
Manzgrabenstrate 48

Lunch:

Café Leech

Leechgasse 30
Restaurant Karl Franz
Zinzendorfgasse 30

Dinner: Herzl Weinstube

Prokopigasse 12
Lectures: WegCenter
Leechgasse 25

1833
19:30

Arrival in Graz
Dinner for Czech students (Herzl Weinstube)

Mondav. June 13" 2011

o845
09:00

1000
1015

1200
13:30

1900

Registration
Presentation

Dipl-ing. Radko Kriz Technical University of Prague)
Coffee break

Part - Interactive exercises

Dipl-ing. Radko Kriz (Technical University of Prague)
Lunch breok ot Café Lezch

End of Day — Free time for sightsesing

Dinner for Czech students (Herzl Weinstube)

Tuesdav. June 14" 2011

08:00

09:30
0s:40

1200
13:00

1410
1420
1515

1900

Presentation
Prof. Dr. J. Knapek (Technical University of Prague)
Coffee break

Presentations of seminar papers by students

and discussion

Lunch break ot Korl Franz

Presentations of seminar papers by students

and discussion

Coffee break

Continuing of presentations of students

End of day

Dinner for Czech students (Herzl Weinstube)

Wednesdav. June 15" 2011

09:00

1030

1005

1230

13:30

15:00
1515

1605

1900

Sustainability of Biofuels

Prof. DI. Dr. M. Narodoslawisky (TU Graz)
Coffee break

Design of regional multifunctional energy
centres

8. Birnsting-Gottinger, Bakk. (OkoCluster)
Lunch break ot Korl Franz

Large Solar Thermal Systems

£ Radovic (SOLID)

Coffee break

Electric vehicles as an element of a sustainable mobility
DI Dr. Gerfried Jungmeier (Joanneum Research)
End of day

Dinner for Czech students (Herzl Weinstube)

\8

L AT

Thursdav. June 16™ 2011

1000

1120
11:30
13:00
1400
15:30
15:05

17:00

1900

Low energy houses and renewable energy use
Prof. DI. Dr. W. Streicher (TU Innsbruck)
Coffee break

Partil

Lunch break ot Korl Franz

Part il

Coffee break

Energy Autarky for Austria 2050

Prof. DI. Dr. W. Streicher (TU Innsbruck)

End of day

Dinner for Czech students (Herzl Weinstube)

Fridav. June 17" 2011

08:00
09:00

1200

13:00

15:00

1800

21:00

Excursion Start / meeting point Wegener Center
Kws

Presentation KW8
Lunch break ot Gkopark
Visit of Gkopark Hartberg

Museum CERN

Buschenschank

Backto Graz





Annex 4 List of the seminar paper groups with topic and advisor
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The sustainabilly of | Whatare the fiscs of supply shortage of
Ceresziga | LounJakub |electricty marketin GZ ana| electiity and possible consequences for | Prof Haas | hazs@eeg tuwien acat
AT? central Europe?
Bejol Jan and What are the economical and ecological
QS |G kora. |00t ofbomas nceal o 0LC T Ctnng bomass and wnat s e | so-Pro Kndpek | imapelc@ie otz
ermadefte Olga P s concrete situation in AT and CZ?
Kallsperger |  Smejkal | CO2Trading-analysis | Whatare the main diflercies in rends in | Prof. Schieicher | stefan.schisicher@wifo.at
Teresa Tomas oftrends GO2 Trading in AT and GZ? Prof.Jikova | jikkova rina@gmail.com
Kammertander | ¢ o Possibility nuclear What are the conflict and probeims in janouch@bredband net
‘Wolfgang o renaissance locationg new nuclear powerplas? Jtesitel@zfjcu.cz
ot What are the effect of biofuels production on
KandlerNora | Gyéova Marta | Biofuels in AT and CZ e Pl Or. Ajanouc | ajanovic@eeg tuwien.acat

Diffenerent perspectives of|

What are the position in central Europe

Prof. Schleicher

stefan.schieicher@wifo.at

marketin CZ and AT

KittMamilian | Kralk zbynelc | eneroy securty in AT and regarding energy securiy? Prof.Jikovd | jilkovajirina@gmail.com
N High level electricity fom | What are the chances and riskof having |  Prof. Haas | haas@eeg.tuwienacat
Kozina Chifstian | Buryan Simon renewables 100 % electricity from renewables? | Ao-Prof. Kndpek |  knapek@fel.owtcz
- Liberalization and
Wader Georg Liana. " | compeiion on the eneray | How are the last pice trends in AT and C2? | Prof.Haas | haas@eegfuwien.acat

Fierer lagdalena

Hamych Jan

Energy from waste

What are the trends and current state of use
of energy of waste in AT and CZ?

Ao-Prof. Knapek

Knapek@fel cuitcz

‘Schury Christoph

Bems Julian

Impactof renewsbles
fegulation on companies

What are the differencies of energy sources
in AT and CZ and what are the impacts of

Prof. Jilkova

renewables regulations on companies?

jilkova jirina@gmail.com






Annex 5 Questionary

A) Please describe what you liked / disliked:

1. Winter School in Graz, February 7 – 12 2010
· Content of the Winter School: coherence of the topics, mixture of lectures, practical lessons, excursions

     
· Organization of the Winter School:

     
What would you recommend to us for the next time, what to improve:

     
2. Summer School in Prag, June 27 – July 2 2010
· Content of the Summer School: coherence of the topics, mixture of lectures, practical lessons, case studies, excursions 

     
· Organization of the Summer School:

     
What would you recommend to us for the next time, what to improve:

     
B) What about the size of the group (10 + 10 students) and the length of the course

(2 weeks) – any comments?

     
Thank you for completing this questionary!
